ITEM NO. 45 (A-37)
1. Name of the Project

Disaster preparation with respect to N.D.M.C. schools

S.H:- Construction of fire escape staircases and underground tanks in various N.D.M.C schools.
2. Name of the Department  : Civil Engineering Department Zone – II

3. Brief history of the Subject

The New Delhi Municipal Council is responsible for an area of 42.74 sq. kilometer. This area includes the seat of the Central Government, Rashtrapati Bhawan, Prime Minister’s office and residence, central government offices, foreign missions, residence of ministers, member of parliaments, diplomat and central government employees. In addition to providing basic amenities to its residents, the municipal council also ensures various social, cultural, educational and medical facilities especially to the government/municipal employees and other weaker sections of the society.

N.D.M.C has decided to construct fire escape stair cases and underground tanks in the existing school buildings from the fire prevention point of view. The scope of work
has been decided by FO cum NA exploring the locations of the staircase where only one staircase exist and underground tank for fire safety purposes according to norms prescribed by fire protection.

There are 22 schools where proposals for construction of fire escape staircases and in 8 no. schools for under ground tank of capacity 25000 litres to 50000 litres has been taken. Accordingly PE amounting to Rs.2,26,83,000 /- was approved by council vide resolution no. 11 (A-78) at 17-12-2008.

4. Detailed proposal of the project

Based on the proposal of Architect department, EE (Design) has issued the structural drawings for.

a. M.S. Steel staircase made of M.S. Channel, M.S. Girocer, M.S. Chequered plates, M.S. Angle mounted on RCC footing.

b. RCC underground tank of either 25,000 litres in 50,000 litre capacity having glazed tiles inside the walls & the bottom.


Tenders were invited after completing codal formalities through the e-procurement system and opened on 01.04.2009. In response to the 3 tenders were received as per the details given below:-
	S. No.
	Name of the Contractor
	Amount Needed
	Percentage

	1.
	M/S  K.B.G. Engineers
	3,57,89,654 /-
	61.94% above

	2.
	M/S Puja Construction Company
	2,89,65,000 /-
	31.06% above

	3.
	M/S Raghav Engineers
	3,46,01,893 /-
	56.57% above



M/S Puja Constructions Co. have quoted the lowest rate of 31.06% above the estimated cost of 2,21,00,508/- and tendered amount of Rs.2,89,65,000/-. The justification has been worked out by the planning division at 23.60% above the estimated cost  put to tender of Rs.2,21,00,508/-. The lowest rate quoted by M/S Puja Constructions Co. was  slightly on the higher side, with the prior approval of the chairman dated 28.04.2009, negotiations were held in the chamber of CE(C-II) on 30.04.2009. The contractor was called for negotiations and was requested to reduce his rates. However contractor was reluctant to reduce the rate and explained the following reasons in support of his action:

a) The rates of steel prices are fluctuating very much and also stated that there are possibilities for further increase in rates.  In the NIT, the provision of clause 10CA has also not been considered and he will not get any benefit in the absence of this clause as there is possibility of increase in cost of steel prices.

b) Electricity charges are considered huge, keeping in view the likely consumption of the electricity for the work.


After due deliberation and persuasion, the contractor offered a rebate of 1% (one percent) over his quoted rates. Considering these factors, the negotiated rates worked out to be 29.75% above the estimated cost of Rs 2,21,00,508/- and the tendered amount worked out to be 2,86,75,350 /-. After considering the revised offer, the percentage  of quoted cost over the justified cost of the tender comes to 4.98% above.

Considering all the above difficulties expressed by the agency, likely increase in cost of steel prices, direction of Hon’ble Supreme court of India for the completion of such works at the earliest, the requirement of Quality Council l of India for different schools,  the requirement of Delhi fire service and the  urgency of work, the revised offer of M/S Puja Construction Co. @ 29.75% above the estimated cost of Rs 2,21,00,508 /- and negotiated tendered amount of Rs. 2,86,75,350 /- and which is 4.98%  above the justified cost is considered  workable  and recommended for acceptance. 

1. Financial implication of the project
The tendered amount of the work it is Rs.2,86,75,350/- and this will be charged to Head of Account C.3.8 ( Xiii) Sl. No. 3 at P/113 against which budget provision of Rs.60 lacs exists in the current year budget book 2009-2010.

2. Implementation of schedule with time limit for each stage including internal processing.
Nine (9) months form the date of award. 
3. Comments of the Fianance department on the subject.
(i) File reveals that planning had checked the justification at 20.03% above (P-50/N). Subsequently on review, the same has been checked to 23.60% above the EC after considering 3% for scattered work. In this context, it may be pointed out that as per OM No. DGW/MAN/169 dated 31.12.2008, contractor’s profit and overheads have been increased from 10 to 15% wherein contractor’s overhead has been increased from 2.5 to 7.5% on account of factors listed in the said OM. On the face of this CE (C-II) may bring his comments on record on the justifications for considering 3% element on account of scattered work.
(ii) Correctness of data, computations and information supplied.
(iii) All bidders whose bids have been opened fulfill eligibility criteria as stipulated in the NIT.
(iv) Due publicity to NIT has been given as per approved policy of NDMC.
(v) CVC guidelines on the subject have been followed during the process of tendering. 
4. Comments of the department on the comments of Finance department
1.     The clarification of the observation of  Finance department are as under :

As per O.M. No. DGW/MAN/169 dated 31.12.2008 by increasing contractor profit and over heads from 10 to 15% change has been make in the contractor profit @ 7.5% as applicable earlier whereas the contractor  overhead has been increased from 2.5% to 7.5% on account of following factors :-

i) Cost of Engineering establishment deployed by the contractor.

ii) Cost of T&P and heavy machinery which includes tower crane, Material hoists, excavators, vibrators and heavy machinery for road constructions.

iii) Cost of cleaner environment at site & labour welfare facilities.

iv) Cost of Quality Assurance set up enhancing testing lab.

v) Cost of office set up including engagement of necessary staff for computerized billing etc.

vi) Cost of Earnest Money/performance Guarantee/security deposits.

vii) Other miscellaneous expenditure.

Therefore no extra cost is to be added in justification on account of various factors mentioned above.


In this case, the works are to be carried out in 22NO. different schools which are located I complete NDMC area for which extra  provision has been considered for scattered work in the justification.  The case was examined by planning and 3% has been allowed on this account.

1) The data computation and information given as per norms.

2)  The bidders bid opened who fulfill the eligibility criteria as stipulated in the NIT.

3) Due publicity n has been given as per norms.

4) CVC guidelines have been followed while processing the tender.

5. Legal implication of the project
Nil.

6. Details of the previous council Resolution, existing law of Parliament and assembly on the subject.

Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the P.E amounting Rs. 2,26,83,800/- for Disaster preparedness with r/o to NDMC schools has been resolved by the council vide No. 11(A-78) dated 17.12.2008. 
7. Comments of the law department on the project
Nil.

8. Comments on the department on the comments of the law department

Nil.

9. Certify that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) Guildelines have been followed while processing the case

Certified that Central Vigilance Commission guidelines have been followed while   processing the case.
10.  Recommendations

The case is placed before Council for acceptance of revised offer of L-I i.e. M/s Puja construction Co. at their revised offer @ 29.75% above the estimated cost of Rs.2,21,00508/- with negotiated tendered amount of Rs.2,86,75,350/- (Two crore eighty six lac seventy five thousand three hundred fifty  only) which is 4.98% above the justified cost. It is also recommended that revised A/A & ES for RS.2,86,75,350/- which is based on lowest quoted rate  be accorded. It is also recommended that permission be accorded to proceed with the work in anticipation of approval of minutes of the Council.

15 Draft Resolution
Resolved by the council that the negotiated offer of M/S Puja Construction Co. with negotiated tendered amount of Rs.2,86,75,350.00 (Two crore eighty six lac seventy five thousand three hundred fifty  only) i.e 29.75% above the estimated cost of Rs.2,21,00508/- is accepted along with  revised A/A & ES of Rs.2,86,75,350.00 and the department may initiate actions in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accord revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction, accepting the negotiated offer of M/S Puja Construction Co. with negotiated tendered amount of Rs.2,86,75,350.00 i.e 29.75% above the estimated cost of Rs.2,21,00508/-, for the work of Disaster preparation with respect to N.D.M.C. schools.  S.H:- Construction of fire escape staircases and underground tanks in various N.D.M.C schools.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
